
June 1, 1965 COHMISSIONEa.5 PROCEEDINGS 

RtGULAH. l-'iliETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Orton, Chairman, John Niland and George R. Salisbury.- Jr •. 

present. The minutes of meetings h~ld 4th and 5th-were read and approved • 

. NOHTHLY REPCRTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved 

for.payment. 

Pacific Po~er and Light Co. 
Wyoming Iodustrial Institute 
Betty McGinness 

• Ira W. Billings 
ChArles R. Ross 
Betty McGir.ness 

R. G. Ene;strcm 
Ln.Verne Ziler 
Mary Bractford 
Iris Delude 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
Betty Neubrecht 
Betty Anderson 
Joel H. Havs 

, Mina Wcodh;use 

Frances white 
Mary Aydelott 
1-'iarie Backstrom 
R. A. H~kala 

. Eyrtle HcJunkin 
Ida Johnson 
B. G. Michie 
Paul R. Wick 
C. W. Ogburn 

, George Aydelott 

• Rom1 ld Knapp 
Robert Korkow 
Buster hakinen 
Frank McDonald 
Roy Sims 

. James A. Pudge 
Diana Dee Sanchez 

. John V. Crow 
S. K. Briggs 

. Virginia Halsell 

. Donna J. vonnor 

. Christel J. HumphrPys 

. Alice J. Nichols 

. Charlotte Romick 

. Ruth M. Cables 

. o. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz 

. Ernest Cruz 

. Aloy L. Yiaes 

. Office of the Co. Tr'casurer 

. Carl H. Anderson 

. George F. Buckendorf 

. Frank S. Conaway 

. Robert J. Fitzgerald 

. Wilbert Irene 

. D. M. Jackson 
RobP-rt J. Korkow 

. Buster hakinen 

. Joe Mascarenas 

. L. C. Pendleton 

. L. C. Reed 

.Daniel L. Schinkel 

. Lauralee Schinkel 

. Earl 11. Ssiloff 

. Frank R. Tatum 

. James Cashman, 11. D. 
Itek Business Products 

, Friden, Inc. 
. SCM Corporation 

· Continental Oil Company 
· McMahon Motors 
· Phillips Petroleum Company 
· William J. Mooney, Chief of Police 
· Rasrnusson-Shriner Mortuary 
• The Rawlins Nat 'l Bank 
· Charles P..oland, M • .lJ. 
. Schrader Funeral Home 

Electric Service 
Care of Boys 
Health Officer - Partial Salary 
Assessor - Field Deputy 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary Sec. to PHN 

Salary - Cour.ty Clerk 
S~lary Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. ClP-rk 
Salary - Co. Treasurer 
Salary Dep. Co. Treasurer· 

Salar-J - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Field Deputy 
Salary Sh8riff 
Salary - Undersheriff 

Salary Q Dep. ~heriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sh~riff 
Salar-J - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Sal~ry - Dep. Sh8riff 
SalarsJ - Dep. ~heriff 
Salary - Sec. to .'.:ineriff 
Salary - CountC Attorney 
Salary - Dep. o. Attorney 

Salary Sec. to Attorney 
Salary - Co. Superintendent 
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup•t • 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 
Salary - ~lerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - Deo. Cl2rk of Dist Court 
Salary - Justice of the Peace 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - CH Custodian 

C:i & Jail -
R & B Dert • 
R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. 
R & B\Dept. 
R & B Dept. 
R & B Deot • 
R & B Dept. 
ii. & B Dept • 
R & B J.Jept. 

Assignment 
- Labor 
- Labor 
- Labor 
- Labor 

Labor 
Labor 

- Supervisor 
- Labor 
- Labor 

R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dent. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Shop "'oreman 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dent. - Labor 
R & B ~ept. - Labor 
Salary - Health Officer 
Various - ~pplies 
~ounty Clerk - Maint 
Co. Assessor - ~..alnt 

,Sheriff - G~s & Oil 
~heriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
~eriff - Expense 
Sh~riff f Mileage 
Sh~riff - Supplie3 
Sheriff - Exoense 
She~iff - lxpense 

266.99 
44.oo 
90.00 
99.34 

321.15 
186.36 

456.66 
295.95 
363.19 
260.61 
268.41 
275.16 
276.36 
254;92 
433.39 
392.55 

292.33 
275.16 
276.36 
446.82 
340.24 
26ch;27 
347.74 

?O.J6 
484.16 
383 ;95 

123.56 
96.37 
96.37 

311~91 
24.09 

317.11 
246.12 
449.40 
350.19 

266.82 
415.56 
311.85 
26J. 00 
443.31 
349.24 
176.69 
322.18 
253.45 
261.25 

25.00 
335.90 
343. 70 
324. 70 
359.20 
359.20 
343. 70 
4;13.12 
329.70 
385."50 

343. 70 
343.70 
391.87 
'61.'88 

367.00 
J4J. 70 
168.66 
455.28 
30.00 

47.00 

-219. 76 
200.00 

7.92 
• - 7 .oo 

48.90 
4.22 

10.00 
15.00 
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Sinclair Refining Company 
John V. Crow 
Virginia M. Halsell 
Internati~nal Business 11achines 
Donna J. "'onnor 
Samuel IshMael 
Gordon E. Hein 
K. w. Keldsen 
The Sar~toga Sun 
City Steam-laundry 
loving':!r 
W~st Chemical Products, Inc. 

Rasmusson Furniture 
Union Pacific Railroad Co., Dr. 
Mountain States Telephone Co. 
John Orton 
John Niland 

. George R. Salisbur.r • Jr. 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Chevron Oil Services 
Frank McDonald 
Tne Mills Company 

c: w. Ogburn 
IBM Corporation 
Harcourt Brace & World, Inc. 
Houghton Mifflin Cornpany 
Bureau of Audiovisual Instruction 
Lois Tikkaner 
Eick G. Hiser 
Bruce L. rtich~rdson 
Adams Restaurant 
H; J. Conine 

Mary C. Engstrom 
Jalie lodge 
c: W. Ogburn 
Board of Public Utilities 
RAwlins S3nitary Collection ~stem 
Joel H. Hays 
Maberry U1ass Shep 
H: L!irsen, Inc. 
.Mary Mcilvaine 
Sandra Rafter 

Surgical Su~ply Center 
Wyoming Girls' School 
Workmen's Ccm~nsation Dept. 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Carbcn County Treasurer 
Frank S. Conaway 
M{ldred JeSJ'ller 
Build-Rite Lumber & Supply 
Century White Truck Co., Inc. 
Consumers Gasoline Ccmpany 

Ccntinental Oil Com~any 
Continental Oil 1.,ompany 
Continental Oil ~ompany 
Culverts & Industrial .:>upply Co. 
Edgar J. Daugherty 
Dixon Garage 
Kfnnaman Supply ~o. 
Kfntzel Blue Print C0. 
Robert J. Korkow 
Rainsay Tire Service 

Stan's 
u; s. Welding Supply, Inc. 
Un1on Pacific Water Co. 
Western Union Telegraph 
Wyoming AutoMotive Co. 
Ya~pa Valley Electric Assn., Inc. 
v: F. W. Post 2Jll 
Rawlins Insurers Assn. 
Bradley H. Clow 
Arlen W. l1ace 

A11.en W. lface & Associates 
Dav'id Shadrick 
F: B. Gronberg 
Eat-A-Bite Cafe 
Donald S. Jopnson 
Wi.llia.:n A • .::ichildt 
Dcp L. SL'T!s 

Ca'rl L. Vyvey 
Gi·lbert Blmnenthal 
Ke:Ls Nickell 

Sheriff - Car E~ense 
Attorne~r - Supplies 
Attprn~y - Expense 
Attor.iey - Supplies 
Co. Sup't. - Expense,& Rileage 
Attorney - District 1.,ou~t 
Court Reporter - Dist. Court 
Court Attorney - Dist. Court 
Supplies - Dist. Court 
CH & Jail - le.undr,.r 
CH & Jail - Supplies . 
CH & Jail - Sup;ilies . 

CH Depreciation - Repairs 
Misc. - Highway Right of Way 
Various - Telephone Expense 
Salary & Mile 0.ge - Co~missioner 
Salary & Expense - Comissioner 
Salary & Mil. & Exp.-Commissioner 
Various - State Radio 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Expense of Deputy 
Sheriff - Supplies 

Sheriff - Mileage & Expense 
Sup't. - Maint of Equip 
Sup't. - Supplies 
Sup't. - Supplies 
Agent - 4-H Exp. 
Agent - Mil. & Exp. HDA 
Agent - Mil & Exp 
Agent - Mil. & Exp. 
Dist. Court - Witness Meals 
Dist. Court - Witness - Exp. 

Assisting C1erk of Dist. Court 
Dist. Court - Juror & Witness 
CH & Jail - Care of Prisoners 
Water Service for 1':ay 
CH & Jail - Drayage 
Treasurer - Mileage 
Agent - Supplies 
CH Depreciation 
Mileage & Expense of Health Nurse 
Mileage & Expense of Health Nurse 

Health Officer - Supplies 
Care of Girls 
Comp. - Peace Officers 
Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors 
Various - Assignments 
Justice Court - Sal. & Rent -JP 
Justice Court - Rent 
R & B Deot. - Repairs 
- & B De~t. - Tires 
rl & B Vept. - Gas & Oil 

R & E Dept - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
.11. & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
~ & B Dept. - Culverts 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dent. - Gas & Oil 
rt & B Dept. - Rep~irs 
Li & B Dept. - '¾pplies 
R & B Dept. - Emense 
R & B Dept. - Ti~es 

R & B Dept. - Tires 
.11. & B Dert. - Re4Dairs 
R & B De~t. - Water Service 
~heriff: Telegraph Service 
n & B Department - Parts 
R & B Dept. - Electric Service 
Misc. - Advertising 
.u. & Q Dept. - lnsur2nce 
Salary - Assistant Surveyor 
SalRry - Surveyor 

Surveyor - Mileage 
Assisting Co. Surveyor 
Justice L-ourt - Rent & Mileage 
R & B Dent. - Labor 
Water cc;missicner - Salary 
Water Cor:unissicner - Salary 
Water Co-rmissioner - Salary 

Water Cor.u~issioner - Salary 
Justice Co,irt - Salary & Rent JP 
Rent of JP · 

..... 

22.01 
.5.05 

49.19 
3.00 

57.69 
100.00 
10.00 
.50.00 
7.00 

11.85 
26.58 
6.80 

100.75 
5.00 

511.54 
61.Jl 

.90.98 
168.49 
150.00 

8.07 
4o.Jo 
78.34 

87.10 
52.00 
25.29 
_54.89 

2.25 
21.47 

151.28 
.8.5.56 
35.00 
50.76 

37.5.5 
_24.00 

588.00 
76.96 
10.00 
17.90 
3.44 

71.13 
.5J.40 

100.Jo 

12.00 
.46 • .50 
42.J8 

266.60 
2414.20 
112.36 

20.00 
4o.64 

207.66 
223. 97 

10.74 
.571.14 
14.99 

1761.JO 
8J.1J 

127.98 
226.81 
14.00 
18.71 

101.78 

598.20 
22.64 
4.oo 

:32.95 
:36.82 

7.00 
25.00 
JO.CO 

174.79 
151.87 

52.10 
. 19.56 
37.00 
14.50 

254.92 
362.02 
18J.11 

299.02 
112.36 

20.00 
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Bi-Rite Drug Store 
Robert D. Paul, .M. D. 
IJorthern Gas Company 
Anderson's winclair Service 
A. B. Cornwell 
Gay Johnson's 
Minter Mercantile 
Painter Lumber Co. 
Wyom;__ng Industrial Institute 
Norris E. i:iartwell, 

Lyn Owens 
Berges Jewelry 
First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement ..,ystem · 
Business Xe~'s Assurance Co. 
Ohio National Life Insm·a:1ce Cc. 
Wyoming Ret ; re:nent ..,yste!'ll 

Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail 
Gas s~rvice· · 
R & B Deot. - Gas & Oil 
R & B ~ept. - Tires 
R & B Dept. Tires 
R-&·B ~ept. Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Rei:;airs & Parts 
Care of Boys 
Prir.ting & Publishing 

Assisting County Attorr.ey 
Co. ~up't - Supplies 
Varicus - Withholding Tax 
wocial Security for ~iay 1965 
Group Health ~surance 
Group Life Insur2nce 
Teacher's RetirP-rnent 

J.58 
lJ.00 

198.24 
7J.17, 
48.22 
57.21 

264.43 
53.93 
62.00 
10.00 

51.53 
13.81 

2339.40 
8J4.28 
287.73 
73.40 
19.50 

MALT EEVEilAGE LIC~SES: There being no protests entered the following Malt Beverage Licens~s were renewed. 
I 

Muddy Gap Service Station - Alta Tully License No. 243 June 14, 1965 to June 14, 1966 
Walcott Service Station - W.R. Engstrcm License No. 244 6-20-65 to 6-20-66 

$100.00 
100.00 

SALE OF COL"NTY PROPERTY: Ben&.- Beatrice Vialpando, J40 Lincoln, Craig, Colcrado - All lots 5-6-7 in Block 4 
Herrell Adrlition to City cf Rawlins in the amount of $512.86. 

BOND - READER CE1'1ETERY DISTRICT was approved in the amount of $3000.00, Josephine D'.mford , Treasurer. 

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE: The resignation of ~.rs • .Mary 1':cilvaine was received and accepted by th0 Board effective 
J~e 11, 1965. 

There being no furth~r business- the meeting was adjourned. The Board will meet . in Special Session on June 
7, 1965 as a Tax Equalization Board and to receive the tenative County Budget for 1965 - 1966. 

ATTEST: 

a?~ &?if}~ L COUNTY CLIB V 

JUNE 1, 1965 

1/~_cp7~ Chai man 
~'.bF CJ..REC:::~ CCl!NTY COY.MISSictlERS 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The following was omitted from the minutes of Comrr,issioners Meeting held June 1, 1965. 

LIMITED RETAIL DISF.EllSING ROOM HOURS: EXCEPTION FOR SUNDAY, ANNUAL FOUR DAY PERIOD 

CHAPTER 21: Original :Iouse Bill No. 79 - Hours of Liquor Sale 

A meeting was held with representatives of the Rawlins, ~aratoga, EncampmAnt, Snake River, and McFadden 
liquor dealers, releative to unrestricted operation of liquor dispensing bodies of Carbon County. 

A motion was made, seconded and carried, wher<::!by the following dates were chosen for the operation of 
liquor dispensing establis~.rnents.: June 6, June 20, July 4 and September 5, 1965. 

It is understood and agreed that the liquor despensing establisr.rients will be allowed to open at 6 A. M. 
on each of the above Sundays and· close, in compliance with the City or Town OrdinAnces. 

ATTEST: ~O~~ITSSICNERS 

JCHl'J ORTON CHAI~:.A.N 
COllNTY CLS, 


