

June 1, 1965

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Orton, Chairman, John Niland and George R. Salisbury, Jr. present. The minutes of meetings held 4th and 5th were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power and Light Co.	Electric Service	266.99
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	44.00
Betty McGinness	Health Officer - Partial Salary	90.00
Ira W. Billings	Assessor - Field Deputy	99.34
Charles R. Ross	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	321.15
Betty McGinness	Salary - Sec. to PHN	186.36
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	456.66
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	295.95
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	363.19
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	260.61
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	268.41
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	275.16
Betty Neubrech	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	276.36
Betty Anderson	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	254.92
Joel H. Hays	Salary - Co. Treasurer	433.39
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	392.55
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	292.33
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	275.16
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	276.36
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Co. Assessor	446.82
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	340.24
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	264.27
B. G. Michie	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	347.74
Paul R. Wick	Salary - Field Deputy	70.36
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	484.16
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	383.95
Ronald Knapp	Salary & Dep. Sheriff	123.56
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	96.37
Buster Makinen	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	96.37
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	311.91
Roy Sims	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	24.09
James A. Pudge	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	317.11
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Sec. to Sheriff	246.12
John V. Crow	Salary - County Attorney	449.40
S. K. Briggs	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	350.19
Virginia Halsell	Salary - Sec. to Attorney	266.82
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Superintendent	415.56
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	311.85
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	263.00
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court	443.31
Ruth M. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist Court	349.24
O. E. Castle	Salary - Justice of the Peace	176.69
Jake Cruz	Salary - CH Custodian	322.18
Ernest Cruz	Salary - CH Custodian	253.45
Aloy L. Maes	Salary - CH Custodian	261.25
Office of the Co. Treasurer	CH & Jail - Assignment	25.00
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Dept. - Labor	335.90
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Dept. - Labor	343.70
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Dept. - Labor	324.70
Robert J. Fitzgerald	R & B Dept. - Labor	359.20
Wilbert Irene	R & B Dept. - Labor	359.20
D. M. Jackson	R & B Dept. - Labor	343.70
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Dept. - Supervisor	413.12
Buster Makinen	R & B Dept. - Labor	329.70
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Dept. - Labor	385.50
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Dept. - Labor	343.70
L. C. Reed	R & B Dept. - Labor	343.70
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Dept. - Shop Foreman	391.87
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Dept. - Labor	61.88
Earl M. Seiloff	R & B Dept. - Labor	367.00
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Dept. - Labor	343.70
James Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Health Officer	168.66
Itek Business Products	Various - Supplies	455.28
Friden, Inc.	County Clerk - Maint	30.00
SCM Corporation	Co. Assessor - Maint	47.00
Continental Oil Company	Sheriff - Gas & Oil	219.76
McMahon Motors	Sheriff - Car Expense	200.00
Phillips Petroleum Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	7.92
William J. Mooney, Chief of Police	Sheriff - Expense	7.00
Rasmussen-Shriner Mortuary	Sheriff - Mileage	48.90
The Rawlins Nat'l Bank	Sheriff - Supplies	4.22
Charles Roland, M.	Sheriff - Expense	10.00
Schrader Funeral Home	Sheriff - Expense	15.00

June 1, 1965

Sinclair Refining Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	22.01
John V. Crow	Attorney - Supplies	5.05
Virginia M. Halsell	Attorney - Expense	49.19
International Business Machines	Attorney - Supplies	3.00
Donna J. Connor	Co. Sup't. - Expense & Mileage	57.69
Samuel Ishmael	Attorney - District Court	100.00
Gordon E. Hein	Court Reporter - Dist. Court	10.00
K. W. Keldsen	Court Attorney - Dist. Court	50.00
The Saratoga Sun	Supplies - Dist. Court	7.00
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	11.85
Lovinger	CH & Jail - Supplies	26.58
West Chemical Products, Inc.	CH & Jail - Supplies	6.80
 Rasmussen Furniture	 CH Depreciation - Repairs	100.75
Union Pacific Railroad Co., Dr.	Misc. - Highway Right of Way	5.00
Mountain States Telephone Co.	Various - Telephone Expense	511.54
John Orton	Salary & Mileage - Commissioner	61.31
John Niland	Salary & Expense - Commissioner	90.98
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Salary & Mil. & Exp. - Commissioner	168.49
Wyoming Highway Department	Various - State Radio	150.00
Chevron Oil Services	Sheriff - Car Expense	8.07
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Expense of Deputy	40.30
The Mills Company	Sheriff - Supplies	78.34
 C. W. Ogburn	 Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	87.10
IBM Corporation	Sup't. - Maint of Equip	52.00
Harcourt Brace & World, Inc.	Sup't. - Supplies	25.29
Houghton Mifflin Company	Sup't. - Supplies	54.89
Bureau of Audiovisual Instruction	Agent - 4-H Exp.	2.25
Lois Tikkanner	Agent - Mil. & Exp. HDA	21.47
Eick G. Hiser	Agent - Mil & Exp	151.28
Bruce L. Richardson	Agent - Mil. & Exp.	85.56
Adams Restaurant	Dist. Court - Witness Meals	35.00
H. J. Conine	Dist. Court - Witness - Exp.	50.76
 Mary C. Engstrom	 Assisting Clerk of Dist. Court	37.55
Jade Lodge	Dist. Court - Juror & Witness	24.00
C. W. Ogburn	CH & Jail - Care of Prisoners	588.00
Board of Public Utilities	Water Service for May	76.96
Rawlins Sanitary Collection System	CH & Jail - Drayage	10.00
Joel H. Hays	Treasurer - Mileage	17.90
Maberry Glass Shop	Agent - Supplies	3.44
H. Larsen, Inc.	CH Depreciation	71.13
Mary McIlvaine	Mileage & Expense of Health Nurse	53.40
Sandra Rafter	Mileage & Expense of Health Nurse	100.30
 Surgical Supply Center	 Health Officer - Supplies	12.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	46.50
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Comp. - Peace Officers	42.38
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors	266.60
Carbon County Treasurer	Various - Assignments	2414.20
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Court - Sal. & Rent - JP	112.36
Mildred Jesmer	Justice Court - Rent	20.00
Build-Rite Lumber & Supply	R & B Dept. - Repairs	40.64
Century White Truck Co., Inc.	" & B Dept. - Tires	207.66
Consumers Gasoline Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	223.97
 Continental Oil Company	 R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	10.74
Continental Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	571.14
Continental Oil Company	" & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	14.99
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co.	" & B Dept. - Culverts	1761.30
Edgar J. Daugherty	R & B Dept. - Labor	83.13
Dixon Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	127.98
Kinnaman Supply Co.	" & B Dept. - Repairs	226.81
Kintzel Blue Print Co.	" & B Dept. - Supplies	14.00
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Dept. - Expense	18.71
Ramsay Tire Service	R & B Dept. - Tires	101.78
 Stan's	 R & B Dept. - Tires	598.20
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	" & B Dept. - Repairs	22.64
Union Pacific Water Co.	R & B Dept. - Water Service	4.00
Western Union Telegraph	Sheriff - Telegraph Service	32.95
Wyoming Automotive Co.	" & B Department - Parts	36.82
Yampa Valley Electric Assn., Inc.	R & B Dept. - Electric Service	7.00
V. F. W. Post 2311	Misc. - Advertising	25.00
Rawlins Insurors Assn.	" & B Dept. - Insurance	30.00
Bradley H. Clow	Salary - Assistant Surveyor	174.79
Allen W. Mace	Salary - Surveyor	151.87
 Allen W. Mace & Associates	 Surveyor - Mileage	52.10
David Shadrick	Assisting Co. Surveyor	19.56
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Court - Rent & Mileage	37.00
Eat-A-Bite Cafe	R & B Dept. - Labor	14.50
Donald S. Johnson	Water Commissioner - Salary	254.92
William A. Schildt	Water Commissioner - Salary	362.02
Dcn L. Sims	Water Commissioner - Salary	183.11
 Carl L. Vyvey	 Water Commissioner - Salary	299.02
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Court - Salary & Rent JP	112.36
Kels Nickell	Rent of JP	20.00

June 1, 1965

Bi-Rite Drug Store	Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail	3.58
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail	13.00
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	198.24
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	73.17
A. B. Cornwell	R & B Dept. - Tires	48.22
Gay Johnson's	R & B Dept. - Tires	57.21
Minter Mercantile	R. & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	264.43
Painter Lumber Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	53.93
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	62.00
Norris E. Hartwell,	Printing & Publishing	10.00
 Lyn Owens	 Assisting County Attorney	 51.53
Berges Jewelry	Co. Sup't - Supplies	13.81
First National Bank	Varicus - Withholding Tax	2339.40
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for May 1965	834.28
Business Men's Assurance Co.	Group Health Insurance	207.73
Ohio National Life Insurance Co.	Group Life Insurance	73.40
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	19.50

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: There being no protests entered the following Malt Beverage Licenses were renewed.

Muddy Gap Service Station - Alta Tully License No. 243 June 14, 1965 to June 14, 1966	\$100.00
Walcott Service Station - W. R. Engstrom License No. 244 6-20-65 to 6-20-66	100.00

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Ben & Beatrice Vialpando, 340 Lincoln, Craig, Colorado - All lots 5-6-7 in Block 4 Merrell Addition to City of Rawlins in the amount of \$512.86.

BOND - READER CEMETERY DISTRICT was approved in the amount of \$3000.00, Josephine Danford, Treasurer.

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE: The resignation of Mrs. Mary McIlvaine was received and accepted by the Board effective June 11, 1965.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. The Board will meet in Special Session on June 7, 1965 as a Tax Equalization Board and to receive the tentative County Budget for 1965 - 1966.

ATTEST:

*R. G. Engstrom*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
COUNTY CLERK

*John Orton*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman  
BOARD OF CAREON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

JUNE 1, 1965

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The following was omitted from the minutes of Commissioners Meeting held June 1, 1965.

LIMITED RETAIL DISPENSING ROOM HOURS: EXCEPTION FOR SUNDAY, ANNUAL FOUR DAY PERIOD

CHAPTER 21: Original House Bill No. 79 - Hours of Liquor Sale

A meeting was held with representatives of the Rawlins, Paratoga, Encampment, Snake River, and McFadden liquor dealers, relative to unrestricted operation of liquor dispensing bodies of Carbon County.

A motion was made, seconded and carried, whereby the following dates were chosen for the operation of liquor dispensing establishments: June 6, June 20, July 4 and September 5, 1965.

It is understood and agreed that the liquor dispensing establishments will be allowed to open at 6 A. M. on each of the above Sundays and close, in compliance with the City or Town Ordinances.

ATTEST:

*R. G. Engstrom*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
R. G. ENGSTRM  
COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF CAREON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
*John Orton*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
JOHN ORTON  
CHAIRMAN